The re-presentation of the financial statements has no impact on sales excluding precious metals, profit, working capital, net debt or net
assets and, therefore, historic business performance measures communicated by the group are unchanged.

	 Cash and borrowings

The group’s consolidated balance sheet and cash flow statement have been restated to increase cash and deposits by £45 million, bank overdrafts
by £17 million and other current borrowings and related swaps by £28 million at 31st March 2018 to better reflect the group’s cash pooling
arrangements. In addition, money market funds of £171 million have been shown separately from cash and deposits. The parent company
balance sheet has also been restated to increase cash and deposits by £35 million and bank overdrafts by £35 million at 31st March 2018.

Johnson Matthey

Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Accounts

220

Notes on the accounts continued
for the year ended 31st March 2019

39	 Changes in accounting policies and restatements (continued)

	 Impact on the group accounts

	 Consolidated Income Statement

Year ended 31st March 2018

As previously
reported
£ million

IFRS 15
£ million

Location
swaps and

sale and
repurchase

agreements
£ million

Restated
£ million

Revenue 14,122 (217) (3,631) 10,274
Cost of sales (13,214) 217 3,631 (9,366)

Gross profit 908 – – 908

Finance costs (43) – (20) (63)
Finance income 5 – 20 25

Profit before tax 320 – – 320

	 Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31st March 2018

As previously
reported
£ million

IFRS 15
£ million

Location
swaps and

sale and
repurchase

agreements
£ million

Cash and
borrowings

£ million
Restated
£ million

Total non-current assets 2,428 – – – 2,428

Current assets
Inventories 783 (20) 161 – 924
Current income tax assets 35 – – – 35
Trade and other receivables 1,228 22 54 – 1,304
Cash and cash equivalents – cash and deposits 329 – – (126) 203
Cash and cash equivalents – money market funds – – – 171 171
Other financial assets 15 – – – 15

Total current assets 2,390 2 215 45 2,652

Total assets 4,818 2 215 45 5,080

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,012) (1) (215) – (1,228)
Current income tax liabilities (149) – – – (149)
Cash and cash equivalents – bank overdrafts (53) – – (17) (70)
Other borrowings and related swaps (10) – – (28) (38)
Other financial liabilities (12) – – – (12)
Provisions (37) – – – (37)

Total current liabilities (1,273) (1) (215) (45) (1,534)

Total non-current liabilities (1,167) – – – (1,167)

Total liabilities (2,440) (1) (215) (45) (2,701)

Net assets 2,378 1 – – 2,379

A
cc

o
u

n
ts

Johnson Matthey

Annual Report and Accounts 2019 221

Notes on the accounts continued
for the year ended 31st March 2019

39	 Changes in accounting policies and restatements (continued)
	 Impact on the parent company accounts

Parent Company Balance Sheet

As at 31st March 2018

As previously
reported
£ million

IFRS 15
£ million

Location
swaps and

sale and
repurchase

agreements
£ million

Cash and
borrowings

£ million

Ageing
reclassification

£ million
Restated
£ million

Other receivables 1,013 – – – 100 1,113
Other 2,803 – – – – 2,803

Total non-current assets 3,816 – – – 100 3,916

Current assets
Inventories 124 (2) 87 – – 209
Trade and other receivables 1,377 2 54 – (100) 1,333
Cash and cash equivalents – cash and deposits 218 – – (136) – 82
Cash and cash equivalents – money market funds – – – 171 – 171
Other financial assets 15 – – – – 15

Total current assets 1,734 – 141 35 (100) 1,810

Total assets 5,550 – 141 35 – 5,726

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (2,552) – (141) – – (2,693)
Current income tax liabilities (56) – – – – (56)
Cash and cash equivalents – bank overdrafts (11) – – (35) – (46)
Other borrowings and related swaps (4) – – – – (4)
Other financial liabilities (14) – – – – (14)
Provisions (5) – – – – (5)

Total current liabilities (2,642) – (141) (35) – (2,818)

Total non-current liabilities (1,512) – – – – (1,512)

Total liabilities (4,154) – (141) (35) – (4,330)

Net assets 1,396 – – – – 1,396

Johnson Matthey

Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Accounts

222

Independent auditor’s report
to the members of Johnson Matthey Plc

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion
In our opinion:

•	 Johnson Matthey Plc’s Group financial statements and parent company financial statements (the “financial statements”) give a true and fair
view of the state of the Group’s and of the parent company’s affairs as at 31 March 2019 and of the Group’s profit and cash flows for the year
then ended;

•	 the Group financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as